
 

 

 
 

 

 

Forward Plan Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 25 March 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Long (Chair) Farrell Butt 
Castle (Vice-Chair) Leaman Dunn 
V Brown Bessong Hirani 
Mistry HM Patel Steel 
HB Patel Kansagra Eniola 
Powney J Moher John 
Gupta Motley Pagnamenta 
 
 
For further information contact: Elly Marks, Democratic Services Officer, 
020 8937 1358, elly.marks@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 3 March 2010  
 

1 - 4 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

4 Matters Arising (if any)  
 

 

5 Call-in of Executive Decisions from the Meeting of the Executive on 
Monday, 15 March 2010  

 

 

 There were no call-ins at the time of publication of the agenda.  The 
deadline for call-ins to be submitted is Monday, 22 March 2010.   
 

 

6 The Executive List of Decisions for the Meeting that took place on 
Monday, 15 March 2010  

 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

7 Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select 
Committee following consideration of Issue 11 (2009/10) of the 
Forward Plan  

 

 

a) Brent Equalities Monitoring  
 

5 - 6 

 The Select Committee requested a briefing note on this item providing 
details of the figures and trends that had been obtained from the exercise. 
 

 

b) CCTV Enforcement of MTCs  
 

7 - 8 

 The Select Committee requested a briefing note on this item providing 
clarification as to whether the programme is on schedule. 

 



 

3 
 

 

8 Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select 
Committee from earlier versions of the Forward Plan  

 

 

a) Adult Social Care Annual Performance Assessment 2008/09  
 

9 - 32 

 The Select Committee requested the attendance of the Lead Member and 
the lead officer for this item to respond to questions from Members. 
 
The Executive report is attached for information. 
 

 

b) Petition for Changes to the Consultation Process  
 

 

 The Select Committee requested a briefing note on this item giving details 
of what consultations are presently being undertaken by the process 
described in the previous briefing note and information on how these 
consultations are being carried out. 
 
To follow.  
 

 

9 Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select 
Committee that are not on the Forward Plan  

 

 

 Funding to Transform Learning in Primary Schools 
 
The Select Committee requested a briefing note on this item providing 
details of the scheme funding the transformation of learning in primary 
schools. 
 
To follow. 
 

 

10 The Forward Plan - Issue 12  
 

33 - 42 

 Issue 12 of the Forward Plan (05.04.10 to 02.08.10) of the Forward Plan 
will be published on Monday, 22 March 2010.  Issue 11 of the Forward Plan 
(08.03.10 to 05.07.10) is attached for information. 
 

 

11 Items considered by the Executive that were not included in the 
Forward Plan (if any)  

 

 

 None. 
 

 

12 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Select Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, 28 
April 2010. 

 



 

4 
 

 

13 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting 
in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE FORWARD PLAN SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 3 March 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor Castle (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
V Brown and Gupta 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Mistry, HB Patel and Powney 

 
 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 27 January 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters Arising (if any)  
 
Adult Social Care Annual Performance Assessment 2008/09 
 
The Chair noted that the Lead Member and lead officer had not been present to 
respond to questions on this item called-in from the January Executive meeting.  
She therefore requested that the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and the lead 
officer be invited to the next meeting of the Select Committee on 25 March 2010 to 
give Members the opportunity to ask them to respond to their questions on this 
item. 
 

4. Call-in of Executive Decisions from the Meeting of the Executive on Monday, 
15 February 2010  
 
There were none. 
 

5. The Executive List of Decisions for the Meeting that took place on Monday, 15 
February 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Executive List of Decisions for the meeting that took place on Monday, 15 
February 2010 be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Forward Plan Select Committee - 3 March 2010 

6. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select Committee 
following consideration of Issue 10 (2009/10) of the Forward Plan  
 
6.1 Printing Tender Review Results  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the Printing Tender Review Results be noted. 
 
6.2 Early Years Single Funding Formula and Policy for the Allocation of 

Full Time Places  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the Early Years Single Funding Formula and Policy for the 
Allocation of Full Time Places be noted. 
 
6.3 The Brent Public Health Realm Design Guide  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the Brent Public Health Realm Design Guide be noted. 
 

7. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select Committee from 
earlier versions of the Forward Plan  
 
7.1 Building Schools for the Future Project Initiation Document  
 
The Chair commented that there appeared to be some confusion with regard to the 
briefing note request and she requested that a further briefing note be provided 
giving details of the scheme funding the transformation of learning in primary 
schools. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the briefing note on Building Schools for the Future Project  

Initiation Document be noted; and 
 

(ii) that a further briefing note be provided at the next meeting of the Select 
Committee on 25 March 2010 giving details of the scheme funding the 
transformation of learning in primary schools. 

 
7.2 Petition for Changes to the Consultation Process  
 
The Chair requested that a further briefing note be provided at the next meeting 
giving details of what consultations are presently being undertaken by the process 
described in this briefing note and information on how these consultations are being 
carried out. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



3 
Forward Plan Select Committee - 3 March 2010 

RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the briefing note on Petition for Changes to the Consultation Process be 

noted; and 
 
(ii) that a further briefing note be provided at the next meeting of the Select 

Committee on 25 March 2010 giving details of what consultations are 
presently being undertaken by the process described in the briefing note at 
the meeting on 3 March 2010 and information on how these consultations 
are being carried out. 

 
8. The Forward Plan - Issue 11  

 
Issue 11 of the Forward Plan (08.03.10 to 05.07.10) was before Members of the 
Select Committee.  Following consideration of Issue 11 of the Forward Plan, the 
Select Committee made the following requests:- 
  
Brent Equalities Monitoring 
 
The Select Committee requested a briefing note on this item providing details of the 
figures and trends that had been obtained from the exercise.  The request was 
made by the Chair. 
 
CCTV Enforcement of MTCs 
 
The Select Committee requested a briefing note providing clarification as to 
whether the programme was on schedule.  The request was made by the Chair. 
 

9. Items considered by the Executive that were not included in the Forward Plan 
(if any)  
 
None. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forward Plan Select Committee was 
scheduled to take place on Thursday, 25 March 2010 at 7.30 pm. 
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.42 pm 
 
 
 
J. LONG 
Chair 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing note for the Forward Plan Select Committee on the Brent Equalities 
Report 
 
SERVICE AREA:  Communication and Diversity 
 
 
Report ref Report title 
 
 
 

 
The Brent Equalities Report 
 

Summary:  
The Annual Equalities report provides a profile of the council’s workforce by 
the six diversity strands, as well as information about the council’s 
employment practices and achievements in the area of diversity, equality and 
community cohesion.  
 
The report which is a statutory duty is used in a variety of ways by the council 
and its stakeholders such as using it for comparison purposes on equality 
matters by service areas. This report is Brent Council’s eighth Annual 
Equalities report and covers the period from April 2008 to March 2009 
 
Headline results 
 
Gender 
On 31 March 2009 women made up 64.53 per cent of the workforce, which is 
an increase of 1.03 per cent on the previous year. Of the senior management 
posts PO8 and above 46.92 per cent are held by women, which is an increase 
on the 2008 figure of 46.22 per cent. 
 
Ethnicity  
In March 2009 Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) employees made up 59.87 
per cent of the workforce, compared to 58.87 per cent the previous year, but 
held 45 per cent of all management posts, which is an increase of one per 
cent on the previous year.  
 
Disability 
Disabled employees made up 3.78 per cent of the workforce, compared to 
3.62 per cent the previous year, and held four per cent of all management 
posts, which is a one per cent increase on the previous year. 
 
Schools 
In January 2009 31.6 per cent of teaching staff in Brent schools came from 
BME groups which is an increase on the figure for 2008 ensuring that the 
BME representation of staff in Brent remain is one of the highest in the 
country. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7a

Page 5



Contact Details: 
Jennifer Laurent-Smart 
 
Senior Corporate Diversity Manager 
Room 114 Brent Town Hall 
 
Extension: 1623 
E-mail: jennifer.laurent-smart@brent.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Briefing Note for the Forward Plan Select Committee on 25 March 2010 
 
SERVICE AREA:  Environment and Culture 
 
 
Report Title:- 
CCTV Enforcement of Moving Traffic and Parking Contravention 

The report on Enforcement of Moving Traffic and Parking Contravention by 
means of CCTV cameras has been deferred to the first Executive and Full 
Council meeting in the new municipal year. 
 
The report was discussed at the Leaders’ Briefing and Members have 
requested further information on the configuration and enforcement of yellow 
box junctions, and on how enforcement will reduce congestion.  
 
The report was due to be considered at the Executive in March / April, but it 
recommends that the matter is referred to Council but there is no Council 
meeting from now until after the Local Elections. It is therefore logical for the 
new Administration’s Executive to recommend any proposal to Council.   
 
 
Contact: Sandor Fazekas, Assistant Head, Highways and Civil Engineering, 
Transportation Unit 
Extension: 5113 
E-mail: sandor.fazekas@brent.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7b

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Executive  

18 January 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Housing and Community Care  

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

  

Adult Social Care Annual Performance Assessment 2008/09 

 
Forward Plan Ref:  H&CC-09/10-17 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report advises members on the Annual Performance Assessment (APA) 
judgement for Adult Social Care for 2008/09, published by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC).  The CQC requires that details of the APA be presented 
to the council’s Executive Committee by the end of January 2010. This report 
therefore outlines the areas where the CQC judges that the council is 
performing well and areas identified as requiring further improvement and 
summarises action taken to date.  

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the overall annual performance assessment and 
in particular the strengths and areas for further improvement identified in the 
performance assessment report. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The CQC became the independent regulator for health and social care in April 

2009, taking over the role from the Commission for Social Care Inspection 
(CSCI), which had previously undertaken the role.  The establishment of the 
new body has involved some changes to the way in which the annual 
assessment of performance is carried out, with further changes expected for 
the 2009/10 process.  In particular, members are asked to note that the 
assessment no longer results in a star rating for local authorities and there is 
no longer a judgement of leadership or commissi
[...]
ncil could do more to monitor service take up.  This is 
being addressed through the new arrangements for assessment and includes 
work to ensure that voluntary sector or other organisations working with 
service users have the opportunity to contribute. 
 

4.11 Economic Well-being 
 
4.11.1 What the council does well 
 

• There is good progress being made around support brokerage. 
• The council has increased the number of people who are volunteers. 
• There are a number of services supporting people to develop skills and get 

employment. 
• There is an improvement in the job seekers allowance claimant rate which 

fell at a faster rate than the rest of London and nationally. 
 
4.11.2 What the council needs to improve 
 

• Continue to develop work opportunities for people with a disability. 
 
4.11.3 This is a Local Area Agreement priority and the CQC have been provided with 

detailed information on the range of programmes and initiatives that support 
access to employment and training.  The Performance Assessment reflects 
this, noting that there is “strong evidence to suggest that people of working 
age who use services and their carers are assisted in preparing for and 
finding employment”.  Clearly, current economic conditions will present a 
challenge in this area, but there is a strong platform on which to build further 
improvement in what should be regarded as a strong area for the service. 

Page 15



 
4.12 Maintaining Personal Dignity and Respect 
 
4.12.1 What the council does well 
 

• There have been enhancements to reporting mechanisms to the adults 
safeguarding board and an independent chair is being appointed.   

• A quality assurance framework and case file audit system is in place and 
delivering improvements in practice and outcomes. 

• A Safeguarding Senior Practitioner post has been created to analyse, 
advise and audit implementation of the Mental Capacity Act. 

 
4.12.2 What the council needs to improve 
 

• Explore and review with partners the lower than average rate of referrals to 
ensure full accessibility. 

• The council recognises that there remains a need to improve on case 
conferences, and ensuring outcomes for perpetrators are clear. 

• The council should explore opportunities to engage users, carers and 
family members as care experts, especially those who consider 
themselves to be or have been at risk.   

• Further increase training for staff in the independent care sector. 
• The council should ensure that all service inspection recommendations are 

completed within a reasonable timescale after the launch of the pan-
London safeguarding procedures. 

 
4.12.3 As indicated earlier, this is the one area where the rating has improved since 

2007/8. That year we could not achieve  a higher rating as we had been rated 
as adequate on the safeguarding inspection which had taken place during that 
year. The increased rating is at least in part due to the fact that CQC are 
satisfied that we have made sufficient progress in respect of Safeguarding. 
The department has and will continue to implement the action plan developed 
following the inspection of adult safeguarding and the performance  Reasons 
for the relatively low rate of referrals compared to similar authorities are being 
explored and further improvements have been made to the system for case 
conferences.  As noted earlier, a training programme is in place for external 
agencies and opportunities to engage service users and carers form part of 
the wider approach to engagement noted above. 

 
 

5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1  Whilst there are few specific references to the overall cost of adult social care 

within the Brent report and no specific recommendations for achieving the 
required improvement, enhancing performance is not always cost free and is 
set against the overall demographic pressures which put a year on year 
pressure on the adult social care budget. Within their national report CQC 
have indicated that they will “be vigilant about spotting the impact of the 
economic downturn on people’s access to social care”. It is therefore 

Page 16



imperative that the Department continues to ensure that all the services we 
either procure or directly provide offer the best value for money. In addition, 
that the types of service we offer are themselves designed to maximise the 
independence and choice of individuals and minimise (where possible) long 
term dependency.  

 
7.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 This report and the annual review of performance recognise good progress 

and practice in respect of equality and diversity issues in the delivery of social 
care services which contribute to the improvement of life chances for our 
diverse community. 

 
8.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications  

 
7.1 There are no immediate staffing or accommodation implications arsing from 

this report, but members are asked to note that delivering continued 
improvement in performance will almost certainly create staffing pressures in 
some parts of the department.   

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Annual performance assessment of adult social care services 2009 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Martin Cheeseman – Director Housing and Community Care 
martin.cheeseman@brent.gov.uk  tel 0208 937 2341 
 
Tony Hirsch – Head of Policy and Performance, Housing and Community Care 
tony.hirsch@brent.gov.uk, tel. 0208 937 2336 
 
 
Keith Skerman - Assistant Director Community Care, Mahatma Gandhi House, 34 
Wembley Hill Road, Wembley HA9 8AD tel: 020 8937 4230 email: 
keith.skerman@brent.gov.uk 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
 

APPENDIX 1:  
 
Annual Performance Assessment Report 

2008/2009 
 

Adult Social Care Services  
  
 

Council Name: Brent 

 

This report is a summary of the performance of how the council promotes adult social care 

outcomes for people in the council area.  The overall grade for pe
[...]
fy more 
sharply the training needs for 09/10. This needs to be extended wider to the 
private and voluntary sector, where levels of training increased over the 
previous year but still less than half of staff had received training supported by 
the council, and a high proportion of registered services were found to have 
shortfalls in this area on inspection.   
Nearly all regulated services were found to be providing a good level of 
protection, though lower for domiciliary care and nurses agencies.  The 
council has worked effectively with partners and the regulator to improve the 
quality in a residential service rated as poor.  
 

What the council does well 
• There have been enhancements to reporting mechanisms to the adults 

safeguarding board and an independent chair is being appointed.   
• A quality assurance framework and case file audit system is in place and 

delivering improvements in practice and outcomes. 
• A Safeguarding Senior Practitioner post has been created to analyse, 

advise and audit implementation of the Mental Capacity Act. 
 
What the council needs to improve 
• Explore and review with partners the lower than average rate of referrals to 

ensure full accessibility. 
• The council recognises that there remains a need to improve on case 

conferences, and ensuring outcomes for perpetrators are clear. 
• The council should explore opportunities to engage users, carers and 

family members as care experts, especially those who consider 
themselves to be or have been at risk.   

• Further increase training for staff in the independent care sector. 
• The council should ensure that all service inspection recommendations are 

completed within a reasonable timescale after the launch of the pan-
London safeguarding procedures. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 
 

 
THE FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

 
 

ISSUE 11 – 8 March 2010 to 5 July 2010 
 

Contact Officer: Anne Reid 
email: anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
Tel:  020 8937 1359 
Fax: 020 8937 1360 
 

 
The next issue of the Forward Plan, covering the period 5 April 2010 to 2 Aug 2010, will be published on 22 Mar 2010. 

 
 

Paul Lorber 
Leader of the Council 

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 33



2 

 
Forward Plan 2009/10 
The Forward Plan sets out the key decisions and other decisions that the Executive intends to take over the following four months, together 
with key decisions by officers and other important decisions to be taken by the Council, its committees or officers.  Briefly, a Key Decision is an 
Executive decision which is likely to result in significant expenditure or savings, or have a significant effect on communities living or working in 
an area comprising two or more wards.   Decisions made by the Executive are subject to a call-in provision.  If any item is called in the Scrutiny 
Committee (made up of Councillors not on the Executive) will meet to consider the item.  Following this, the Executive will meet and take into 
account the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee.  This will usually take place within 4-6 weeks of the original decision.  The Executive 
may then implement or change its decision as it sees fit.  The exact date when the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee on a matter are 
to be considered by the Executive can be obtained from Democratic Services. 
 
The Plan is updated monthly and republished on the Council’s website (www.brent.gov.uk/democracy).   Copies can also be obtained via the 
Town Hall One Stop Shop, Forty Lane, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 9HD, telephone 020 8937 1366 or via e-mail at committee@brent.gov.uk. 
 
Members of the public are entitled to see the reports that will be relied on when the decision is taken unless confidential or exempt under the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended.   These are listed in column 5 and will be published on the Council’s Website five clear working days 
before the date the decision is due to be taken.  Paper
[...]
hah 

P
age 41



(1) 
Ref 

 
 

(2) 
Subject & Decision to be taken 

 
 

(3) 
Decision maker 

 
 

(4) 
Date on or period 

within which 
decision to be 

taken 

(5) 
Relevant reports 

 

(6) 
Those to be consulted 

and how 

 

(7) 
Lead Officer 

 

10 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
37 

Housing and Social Care Non HRA PFI Authority to 
Award Phase 2 of Contract 
 
To approve the award of phase 2 of the Housing and 
Social Care Non HRA Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
contract. 

Executive Mar/Apr 10 Report from the 
Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care  

Internal Maggie 
Rafalowicz/ 
Manjul Shah 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
30 

Main Programme Grant – funding for organisations 
providing Regeneration, Crime and Community 
Safety Services (3 year funding) 
 
To approve applications from local organisation that 
have applied for funding from the Council’s Main 
Programme Grant for 2010 – 13. 

Executive Apr/May 10 Report from the 
Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Internal Beverleigh 
Forbes 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
29 

A new S75 agreement for the lead commissioning 
function for learning disabilities in line with the 
government policy 
 
To agree an extension of the agreement for a shared 
budget and combined contract with the NHS Brent 
on the Integrated Community Equipment Service, 
with improved outcomes and efficiencies. 

Executive Apr/May 10 Report from the 
Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

Internal  Allison Elliot/ 
Keith Skerman 

H&CC 
-09/10- 
4 

Transfer of funds for learning disability 
 
To accept and agree transfer of funds for learning 
disability from NHS Brent. 

Executive Apr May Report from the 
Director of 
Housing and 
Community 
Care 

NHS Brent, 
Learning Disability 
Partnership Board 

Allison Elliot/ 
Keith Skerman 

 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 3 March 2010
	7a Brent Equalities Monitoring
	7b CCTV Enforcement of MTCs
	8a Adult Social Care Annual Performance Assessment 2008/09
	10 The Forward Plan -

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE FORWARD PLAN SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 25 March 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor Castle (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Mistry 
and Gupta 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors V Brown, HB Patel and Powney 

 
1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 3 March 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters Arising (if any)  
 
None.  
 

5. Call-in of Executive Decisions from the Meeting of the Executive on Monday, 
15 March 2010  
 
There were none. 
 

6. The Executive List of Decisions for the Meeting that took place on Monday, 15 
March 2010  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Executive List of Decisions for the meeting that took place on Monday 15 
March 2010 be noted. 
 

7. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select Committee 
following consideration of Issue 11 (2009/10) of the Forward Plan  
 
 
 



2 
Forward Plan Select Committee - 25 March 2010 

7.1 Brent Equalities Monitoring  
 
RESOLVED:-   
 
that the briefing note on Brent Equalities Monitoring be noted. 
 
7.2 CCTV Enforcement of MTCs  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on CCTV enforcement of Moving Traffic and Parking 
Contraventions be noted. 
 

8. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select Committee from 
earlier versions of the Forward Plan  
 
8.1 Adult Social Care Annual Performance Assessment 2008/09  
 
The committee expressed their disappointment that the Lead Member for Adults, 
Health and Social Care had been unable to attend this meeting to respond to 
questions on this item.   
 
Martin Cheeseman, Director of Housing and Community Care, introduced the report 
on the Adult Social Care Annual Performance Assessment 2008/09, which went to 
the Executive on the 18 January 2010.  The report advised members on the Annual 
Performance Assessment (APA) judgement for Adult Social Care for 2008/09, 
published by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).  Martin Cheeseman explained 
that overall the council was judged to be performing well. He added that the report 
identified areas requiring further improvement and summarised action taken to 
date. 
 
Martin Cheeseman advised that councils were supposed to have been assigned a 
business manager from the commission to work with the council throughout the 
year, but due to internal problems in the commission, the council was never 
assigned one.  This, he explained, meant that the only contact that the council had 
with the commission was when they came in to do their assessment.  Martin 
Cheeseman stated that the council were now looking towards next year’s 
assessment.  The council, he advised, had been assigned a business manager 
from the commission who would be looking especially closely at areas such as 
safeguarding and how the council was responding to the personalisation agenda. 
 
In response to a query around safeguarding, Martin Cheeseman explained that if a 
council was given an adequate in safeguarding, it could only get an adequate 
overall. He advised the committee that the Safeguarding Senior Practitioner post, 
referred to in the report, had now been filled.  He also stated that an independent 
chair had now been appointed to the Adults Safeguarding Board. With regards to 
the launch of the pan-London safeguarding procedures, Martin Cheeseman 
advised that the launch had been delayed because the proposed procedures were 
not considered fit for purpose by the Adult Social Care Directors.  He added that it 
was hoped that a revised set of proposed procedures would be put forward within 
the next couple of months. 
 



3 
Forward Plan Select Committee - 25 March 2010 

In responding to a question regarding when the reablement service, noted in 
paragraph 4.6.3 of the report, was due to begin, Martin Cheeseman explained that 
it would start from April 2010.  He added that reablement was about helping people 
‘to do’ more for themselves to enable them to become independent and protect 
them from unnecessary admission to long term residential care. He advised that 
evidence suggested that 50-60% of the people who go through the service do not 
need to use the service again afterwards.  He explained that not only was the 
service therefore cost effective but also helped people to get back into the 
community and lead independent lives.  In response to a concern regarding what 
would happen to those who had gone through the service but were still not able to 
look after themselves, Martin Cheeseman explained that the person would be 
reassessed and a regular care package would begin if required. 
 
The importance of maintaining personal dignity and respect was noted by the 
committee.  In response to a question regarding how new councillors would be kept 
informed of what was going on in adult social services and the personalisation 
agenda, Martin Cheeseman explained that as usual they would be carrying out the 
normal member induction sessions with all councillors after the elections. He added 
that there may be a need to carry out specific briefings and sessions with 
councillors on the personalisation agenda. 
 
A concern was raised regarding the difficulties in recruiting occupational therapists. 
It was asked whether the pan-London procedures would prevent individual London 
boroughs from paying occupational therapists more than other boroughs. Martin 
Cheeseman explained that the pan-London procedures would not cover this. In 
response to a comment regarding the need for robust IT and financial systems to 
implement self directed care services, Martin Cheeseman explained that 
‘frameworki’ was considered to be a good system and that work was currently being 
carried out to make the system more user-friendly. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the Executive report on the Adult Social Care Annual Performance Assessment 
2008/09 be noted. 
 
8.2 Petition for Changes to the Consultation Process  
 
At the last Forward Plan Select Committee meeting, the committee requested that a 
further briefing note on this item be provided to the committee. However, the 
briefing note was not provided to the committee in time for this meeting. The 
committee therefore requested that the briefing note be provided to the next 
Forward Plan Select Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the information requested by the Forward Plan Select 
Committee, regarding petition for changes to the consultation process, be provided 
to the next meeting of the Forward Plan Select Committee. 
 

9. Briefing Notes/Information Updates requested by the Select Committee that 
are not on the Forward Plan  
 



4 
Forward Plan Select Committee - 25 March 2010 

Funding to Transform Learning in Primary Schools 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the briefing note on the funding to transform learning in Primary Schools be 
noted. 
 

10. The Forward Plan - Issue 12  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
Issue 12 of the Forward Plan (05.04.10 to 02.08.10) was before Members of the 
Select Committee. Following consideration of Issue 12 of the Forward Plan, the 
Select Committee made no information or briefing note requests. 
 

11. Items considered by the Executive that were not included in the Forward Plan 
(if any)  
 
None. 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forward Plan Select Committee was 
scheduled to take place on Wednesday 28 April 2010. 
 

13. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
J LONG 
Chair 
 


